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to BaJuein, Saudi Arabia, Bgypt and other Middle East CoUntries, country-
wile, during the last three years;

(b) whether it is a fact that while China sold over 2 million chappals to Saudi Arabia last year we hardly sold 200,000 pairs of chappals because our average price was higher by Rs. 10 per pair while the quality and finish were far inferior; and

(c) if so, the steps Government are taking to regain the one dime monopoly of this traditional expon item in the Middle-East market from China which seems to have captured this marked today?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) Export statistics of chappals is not separately given in the Monthly Statistics of the Forcign Trade of India published by the Director General of Commercial Intelligence 8t Statistics. However, a statement of exports of footwear to Middle East countries for the last three years is laid on the Table of the House. [Place-M i" Library. See No. LT-1718/68]

(b) and (c) . This position was brought to the notice of Finished Leather and Leather Export Promot:on Council by a three Member Buyers Team from Saudi Arabia which was in India during April-May 1968. The m8ltters is being looked into in consultation. with the Finished Leather and Leather Export Promotion Council.

COMPETITION FROM PAKISTAN IN JUTE
ExPORTS

3770. SHRI BABURAO PATEL:
Will the Minister of COMMBRCE be pleased to state :

<a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan is our main competitor in jute exports and it has a1l'ected our jute business seriously by providing incentive to
i. exporters by granting bonus vouchers to the extent of 30 per cent of the value of exports.

(b) wbetber as against it we have withdrawn our export inceative scheme and encouraged smuggling of jut.eto Nepal with the result that our legitimate jute exports have fallen;

(c) the quantity and the value in rupees of our annual jute exports during the last five year (country-wise) ~

(d) whether Government propose, to revise dheir export policy with a vi_
to boost our jute exports, to compete with Pakistan and to discourage jute exports have fallen;

(e) if so, when and, if not, the reason therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a), (b)
(d) and (e). India exports very limited quantities of raw jute and there is no competition from Pakistan. As far as Gove.mment are, aware, bonus voucheo are not granted by Pakistan Government for raw jute exports.. There was no export Incentive scheme for jute.
With the introduotion of the licensing procedure for exports to Nepal, and the customs checks, smuggling has been reduced considerably. No change in the policy of jute exports is called for.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of 4he House. [Placed in Library. Set!
No. LT-1719/68]

RAW FILMS PRODUCED BY HINDUSTAN
PHOTO FILMS

3771. SHRI BABURAO PATEL·
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the kind. quantity and the value. of raw films produced by the Hindustan Photo Films of Ootacamund and the amoun¢ and the value of sales effected so far;

(b) the total percentage. value and particulars of imported mw materials used for the above production;

(c) the quantity and value of stocks lying unsold as on the 30th June, 1968 and tbe· reasons therefor;

(d) the profit or lOllS made !IO far;
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(e) the possible debates by which production of following will be undertaken;

(i) negative cine tilms of all types;
(ii) amateur roll films;
(iii) X-ray tilms; and
(iv) sensitized paper; and

(f) the name of IIhe foreign collaborators and the salient terms of their agreement?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) :
(a) to (f). The information is being collected and will be laid on. the Table of the House.

CHEATING OF RAILWAYS BY A GANG OF
SwINDLERS

3772. SHRI C. K. BHATTACHA-
RITA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased tto refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 603:
on the 2nd April, 1968 and state :

(a) whether investigation has since been completed into the alleged cheating of Indian Railways of over Rs. 50 lakhs by a gang of swindlers; and

(b) if so, ,the result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a).
The case is still under police investigation. The amount involved was, how·
ever, Rs. 50,000/ - and not Rs. 50 lakhs_

(b) Docs not arise.

SUPERVISION OF WORK IN ZoNAL RAIL-
WAYS REGARDING IMPLEMENTATIONS OF

DIRECTIONS ON HINDI

3773. DR. GOVIND DAS: Will the Minister of RAILWAY be pleased to state;

(a) whether the Zonal Railways have been given instructions to tho effect that implementation work of Government orders about Hindi in the Headquarters would not be supervised and done bl'
1m officer below the rank of the Assistan:
Administrative Officer; -
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(b) if so, whether it is a fact that in the Western Raihvay Headquarters, this-work has been entrusted to a Class II
Officer; and

( c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a). Yes.

(b) No.

(c) Does not ariae.
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